
							 							

Jacobsens:	Customs	Watch

Tariff	Amendments:	24	May	2019

Please	note	that	Government	Gazette	and	Government	Notice	numbers	were	not	available	at	the	time	of	publication.

Tariff	Amendment	1

In	 terms	 of	 section	 48	 of	 the	Customs	 and	 Excise	 Act,	 1964,	 Part	 1	 of	 Schedule	 No.	 1	 to	 the	 said	 Act	 is	 hereby	 amended,	with
retrospective	effect	from	1	April	2019,	to	the	extent	set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	substitution	of	the	following:

Heading	/
Subheading

CD Article	Description Statistical
Unit

Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

8471.30.10 7 -	-	Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45	cm u free free free free free

8471.41.10 8 -	-	-Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45	cm u free free free free free

8471.49.10 9 -	-	-	Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45
cm

u free free free free free

Tariff	Amendment	2

In	terms	of	section	48	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	1	of	Schedule	No.	1	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to	the	extent
set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	substitution	of	the	following:

Heading	/
Subheading

CD Article	Description Statistical
Unit

Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

1001.91 3 -	-	Seed kg 67,51c/kg 67,51c/kg 67,51c/kg free 67,51c/kg

1001.99 0 -	-	Other kg 67,51c/kg 67,51c/kg 67,51c/kg free 67,51c/kg

1101.00.10 1

-	 Brown	 wheaten	 meal	 produced	 by	 the	 milling	 of
whole	 grains	 (the	 bran,	 germ	 and	 endosperm)
(excluding	 separated	wheat	 bran,	 separated	wheat
germ	or	separated	wheat	semolina	or	endosperm)

kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg free 101,26c/kg

1101.00.20 9 -	 Cake	 wheat	 flour	 as	 defined	 in	 Additional	 Note
1(a)	to	Chapter	11

kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg free 101,26c/kg

1101.00.30 6 -	White	 bread	wheat	 flour	 as	 defined	 in	 Additional
Note	1(a)	to	Chapter	11

kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg free 101,26c/kg

1101.00.90 5 -	Other kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg 101,26c/kg free 101,26c/kg

Tariff	Amendment	3

In	terms	of	section	48	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	1	of	Schedule	No.	1	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to	the	extent
set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	deletion	of	the	following:

Heading	/
Subheading

CD Article	Description Statistical
Unit

Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

6210.10.20 5 -	-	Disposable	panties	of	fabrics	of	heading	56.03 kg free free free free free

By	the	insertion	of	the	following:

Heading	/
Subheading

CD Article	Description Statistical
Unit

Rate	of	Duty

General EU EFTA SADC MERCOSUR

6210.10.50 7 -	-Disposable	underwear	of	fabrics	of	heading	56.03 kg 40% free free free 40%

Tariff	Amendment	4

In	 terms	of	 section	48	of	 the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	 1964,	Part	 2B	of	Schedule	No.	 1	 to	 the	 said	Act	 is	 hereby	amended,	with
retrospective	effect	from	1	April	2019,	to	the	extent	set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	substitution	of	the	following:

Tariff	Item Tariff
Subheading

Article	Description Rate	of	Excise
Duty

124.11.01 8471.30.10 Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45	cm 9%

124.11.05 8471.41.10 Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45	cm 9%

124.11.09 8471.49.10 Having	a	screen	with	any	side	exceeding	45	cm 9%

Tariff	Amendment	5

Under	section	57	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Schedule	No.	2	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to	the	extent	that	Chinese	Taipei	(Taiwan)
is	removed	where	it	appears	in	the	description	column	of	Part	3	in	Schedule	No.	2	published	in	Notice	No.	R.	829	of	Government	Gazette	No.	41038
dated	11	August	2017,	with	effect	from	the	date	this	Notice	is	published	in	the	Government	Gazette,	up	to	and	including	10	August	2019.

	

Tariff	Amendment	6

Under	section	57	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Schedule	No.	2	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to	the	extent	that	Chinese	Taipei	(Taiwan)
is	removed	where	it	appears	in	the	description	column	of	Part	3	in	Schedule	No.	2	published	in	Notice	No.	R.	830	of	Government	Gazette	No.	41038
dated	11	August	2017,	with	effect	from	11	August	2019	up	to	and	including	10	August	2020.

Tariff	Amendment	7

In	terms	of	section	75	of	the	Customs	and	Excise	Act,	1964,	Part	2	of	Schedule	No.	4	to	the	said	Act	is	hereby	amended	to	the	extent
set	out	in	the	Schedule	hereto.

By	the	insertion	of	the	following:
Rebate
Item

Tariff	Heading Rebate	Code CD Description Extent	of
Rebate

460.15 7604.29.15 01.08 82 Bars	 and	 rods,	 of	 aluminium-copper-magnesium-zinc	 alloys,	 of	 a	 maximum
cross-sectional	dimension	of	25	mm	or	more	but	not	exceeding	52	mm	and	of
a	length	not	exceeding	3	221	mm,	having	a	copper	content	of	1,2	per	cent	or
more	but	not	exceeding	2	per	cent	by	mass,	a	magnesium	content	of	2,1	per
cent	or	more	but	not	exceeding	2,9	per	 cent	by	mass	and	a	zinc	content	of
5,1	per	cent	but	not	exceeding	6,1	per	cent	by	mass,	with	a	yield	strength	of
460	 MPa	 or	 more	 but	 not	 exceeding	 480	 MPa,	 at	 such	 times,	 in	 such
quantities	 and	 subject	 to	 such	 conditions	 as	 the	 International	 Trade
Administration	 Commission	may	 allow	 by	 specific	 permit,	 provided	 the	 bars
and	rods	are	not	available	in	the	SACU	market

Full	duty

460.15 7604.29.65 01.08 81 Profiles,	 of	 aluminium-copper-magnesium-zinc	 alloys,	 of	 a	 maximum	 cross-
sectional	 dimension	 of	 60	mm	 or	more	 but	 not	 exceeding	 85	mm,	 having	 a
copper	content	of	1,2	per	cent	or	more	but	not	exceeding	2	per	cent	by	mass,
a	magnesium	content	of	2,1	per	cent	or	more	but	not	exceeding	2,9	per	cent
by	mass	and	a	zinc	content	of	5,1	per	cent	but	not	exceeding	6,1	per	cent	by
mass,	with	a	yield	strength	of	460	MPa	or	more	but	not	exceeding	480	MPa,
at	 such	 times,	 in	 such	 quantities	 and	 subject	 to	 such	 conditions	 as	 the
International	Trade	Administration	Commission	may	allow	by	specific	permit,
provided	the	bars	and	rods	are	not	available	in	the	SACU	market

Full	duty
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